Yaetna cHaNSE

Introducing Dx Gap Advisor ™
Capture diagnosis codes to accurately capture a member’s chronic conditions and deliver complete
and accurate claims the first time around

Aetna Better Health is working with Change Healthcare to enable Dx Gap Advisor, a solution designed to
alert providers when diagnosis codes are potentially missing from a claim. This is accomplished by sending
the biller the standard EDI remittance advice (277CA) associated with claim rejections that are integrated
info the claim submission process. The automated rejection messages appear in the billing solution alert
gueue and are triggered on claims that may be incomplete or inaccurate for patients with historic claims
data, such as evidence of an established diagnosis of a chronic condition that is not present on the current
claim.

Sample Alert Message (277CA):
The following is an example of the type of rejection you will receive if there is a suspected open risk gap,
presenting up to five (5) diagnosis codes:

Patient history includes <1234567, 1234567, 1234567, 1234567, 1234567>. Review the medical
record on this date of service to validate the claim diagnosis codes are complete and accurate;
then RESUBMIT claim.

If Your Office Receives a Rejection Message (277CA):

Once Dx Gap is enabled, your office may receive this message. At that time, you should take the

following actions:

¢ Engage a qudlified coder or appropriate professional to review the patient’s medical record to
confirm that the diagnosis(es) coded on the claim are complete and accurate

e |If the coding on the claim is complete as originally submitted, simply resubmit the claim for
clearinghouse processing using the original claim 1D

¢ If changes are necessary, make the changes and resubmit the claim using the original claim 1D

¢ If a diagnosis is added to the claim, the provider should ensure that all affected fields are addressed,
including the "“order of the diagnoses reported” and the "Diagnosis Pointer”, per Centers for Medicaid
and Medicare Services Form 1500 and ICD-10 CM Coding Guidelines

For questions about a claim status message or general program questions, please call Change
Healthcare Customer Service at 1-844-592-7009, option 3.

On-line Support Video:

htps://inspire.changehealthcare.com/DxGapAdyvisor



https://inspire.changehealthcare.com/DxGapAdvisor

Program Benefits:

Dx Gap Advisor ™ - Capture diagnosis codes to accurately capture a member’s chronic conditions and
deliver complete and accurate claims the first time.

As the healthcare industry faces unprecedented change, Aetna Better Health is focused on helping ifs
members receive the specific care they need at the fime they need it. It is also focused on helping
providers ensure that the care they provide to the plan’s members is completely, accurately, and efficiently
reported and submitted within the provider's existing submission workflow.

Benefits:

For the member, Dx Gap Advisor enhances the medical provider's awareness of their potential medicall
conditions, thereby increasing the opportunity or need to receive the right level of care and services or
follow-up care and services from their medical health plan and its provider network.

For the provider, Dx Gap Advisor brings another opportunity for awareness of their patient’s medical history
and ensures a line of sight to the accuracy of their biling practices within the medical office. The solution
may also reduce some of the administrative rework within the existing Health Plan's chart review process
that frequently occurindependently from the Dx Gap Adbvisor. This is accomplished by promoting accuracy
and agreement between the patient’s medical record and the claim submission. Dx Gap Advisor does not
create an administrative burden because it targets just the claims where the member’s medical history
contains evidence of chronic medical conditions by rendering provider having specialties related to the
treatment of such conditions. At the rendering provider level, Dx Gap Advisor sends an average of less than
3 claim alerts per month. Prompt responses to the alerts by the biller will be received by Aetna Better Health
within 24-48 hours of the biller’'s response.
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Provider Escalations:

If the provider/biller:
1. has already contacted the Change Healthcare Support line
2. the following FAQ responses do not satisfy the provider/biller
3. isrequesting to Opt-Out of the program,

and
and

The Provider Call Center will need to refer them to their local Provider Representative. If they are
not able to reach a provider representative, ask them to email William Hawes Jr
(hawesjrw@aetna.com) and be sure to include:

Contact Name

[ ]

e Phone Number or Email address

e Practice Location

e Provider Name

e Tax ID or Billing NPI
State Market Point of Contact/Title Contact Number Contact Email
FL Marcela Vila — Sr Analyst, Project Mgt 959-299-7460 VilaM@aetna.com
KY Krystal Risner - Sr Manager, Network Mgt 606-687-0310 RisnerK@aetna.com
LA Marion Dunn — Sr Manager, Provider Relations 504-444-6569 Dunnm7@aetna.com
MD Rebecca Gant — Sr Manager, Provider Relations 202- 415-0086 GantR1@aetna.com
VA Robert Dix — Sr, Manager, Provider Relations 959-230-3616 DixR@aetna.com
TX Amanda Vasquez — Sr, Manager, Provider Relations | 214-918-2539 VasquezAS@aetna.com
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Dx (Diagnosis) Gap Advisor
Frequently Asked Questions:

Diagnosis (Dx) Gap Advisor is a provider based tool that works within the billing workflow to
ensure complete and accurate diagnosis coding on claims before submission to health plans.
The tool uses Change Healthcare's Risk View™ analytics scoring engine to identify patients
whose claims history shows diagnosis coding for chronic conditions. If the claim submitted does
not include any of the chronic conditions documented in the patient’s claims history, a real-
time or next day Dx Gap Advisor claims status message (“Message”) is sent through the
Intelligent Healthcare Network™ to the individual or entity that submitted the claim
(“Submitter”). The Message provides up to five (5) of the most frequent chronic diagnoses
codes located in the patient’s claims history.

These chronic diagnoses may indicate that a diagnosis was overlooked in the initial chart
review and that further review will confirm whether an ongoing or other condition should be
reported. Having information about the patient’s prior diagnoses may also make the chart
review more efficient. Thus, Dx Gap Advisor improves completeness and accuracy in diagnosis
reporting and allows the coder or other qualified Submitter to make any necessary changes to
the claim before re-submission to the clearinghouse. Dx Gap Advisor Messages are delivered to the

Submitter and intended for internal use only.

Messages are not intended to suggest what coding is or may be appropriate and the Messages
must not be interpreted to do so.

Based on the provider's specialty, claim type submission methods and Aetna Better Health
network participation status, Aetna included this provider in the initial program inclusion list.

Health Plans determine which providers and provider groups utilize the Dx Gap Adyvisor tool. See
question 3b for the Opt out process.

Yes, while not desired as it adversely impacts the success of the program, providers can be
opted out. Change Healthcare has an Opt Out form that can be obtained from the program
manager which must be used to document which provider(s) need to be removed from the
program. This will allow both Change Healthcare and the payer client to have written
documentation of which providers are no longer active. Note that providers Opt back into the
program at any time.

Dx Gap Advisor applies to professional claims (also known as CMS 1500/837P).



Dx Gap Advisor alert messaging benefits providers by helping to ensure complete and
accurate submission of patient diagnosis(es) on claims. Additionally, the near real-time provision
of historical information promotes review and correction, where appropriate, based on the
medical record, prior to claim submission. Including historical chronic diagnoses in the Message
likely indicates that a diagnosis code was overlooked. This process allows providers to self-audit,
which increases accuracy, supports efficient chart review, and reduces the need for
burdensome external chart reviews. Moreover, to the extent a chronic condition was unknown
to the provider, the provider may explore the relevance of such condition with the patient in a
future visit, if appropriate, potentially improving the quality of care and effectiveness of
freatment.

Dx Gap Advisor alert messaging helps to ensure complete and accurate diagnosis coding on
submitted claims. Complete capture of diagnosis codes allows Health Plans the ability to
develop condition centric programs for members and assists with data accuracy for risk
adjustment calculations, including those required by government programs.

Change Healthcare does not offer payments or similar financial incentives related to the Dx
Gap Advisor services. Health Plans determine whether or not they incentivize providers.

The Message indicates the claim was rejected to provide an opportunity for self-auditing and, if
supported in the record, editing of the reported diagnoses on the claim. Therefore, when you
receive a message, you should have a qualified coder or other appropriate professional re-
review the medical records for the encounter being billed.

+ If the coder finds that a diagnosis(es) was overlooked on the original claim, the provider
should adjust the coding on the claim based on documentation in the chart to ensure
complete and accurate diagnosis reporting and resubmit the claim.

+ If the coder determines that the diagnosis(es) coding on the original claim was complete
and accurate, the provider should resubmit it without modification.

Example. The patient visits the doctor for an eye issue and submits the bill, coding only
unspecified retinopathy (ICD 10 H35.00) on the claim. The Dx Gap Adbvisor alert is displayed
for diabetes. The coder reviews the medical record and sees that diabetes is supported.
Since the main reason for the visit was retinopathy due to the patient’s diabetic condition,
the provider should resubmit the claim with the correct diagnosis code of Type | diabetes
mellitus with unspecified diabetic retinopathy (E10.31).

Change Healthcare will not process or submit the claim to the payer until and unless the claim is
resubmitted, as described below. Again, whether changes to the coding are made or not,
claims must be resubmitted, or they will not be processed and adjudicated.



When the Message is received, providers should determine as soon as possible whether the
diagnosis(es) referenced in the Message are supported in the medical record for the
associated medical encounter, in accordance with applicable coding guidelines. As indicated
above, until the claim is resubmitted, Change Healthcare will not process or submit it to the
health plan for adjudication. The medical record review and resubmission should occur as soon
as possible. Providers, not Change Healthcare, remain responsible for meeting all timely filing
deadlines.

Dx Gap Advisor clearinghouse rejections occur within a same-day or next day process that
initiates at the point of claims submission. Providers have the ability to resubmit the claim
immediately upon medical record review for adjudication by the Health Plan. Providers should
ensure claims are submitted well within applicable time limits. As noted above, the medical
record review and resubmission should occur as soon as possible. Providers, not Change
Healthcare, remain responsible for meeting all timely filing deadlines.

+ If you are a Change Healthcare Office (Vision) user, Dx Gap Advisor alerts will be found
under My Alerts on the Home page

+ If you are a Change Healthcare Claim Master user, Dx Gap Adyvisor Alert claim status
Messages will be available in the Claim Log, Payer RPT 10 report, and Change Healthcare
Report

+ If you are a batch Submitter, Dx Gap Advisor alert claim status Messages will be found in
RPT-5 and RPT-11 reports

Change Healthcare searches up to three (3) years of patients’ claims histories for chronic
diagnoses that are not reported on submitted claims. Diagnoses are selected based first on the
most frequent in the patient’s history and if there is a tie, then on the most recent diagnosis
code. If the provider submitting the claim is a specialist, only the chronic diagnoses codes
relevant to the specialty are selected.



No. Sometimes patients have coverage through a health plan that either did not utilize Change
Healthcare services or is not participating in Dx Gap Advisor such that Change Healthcare
and/or patients’ current plans may not have three (3) years of diagnostic information.
Additionally, a data input error by a prior provider, the health plan, or others may render a
search ineffective. An error also could conceivably occur in the electronic search. This is one
reason the provider's independent medical record review is so important.

Reviewing the medical record and determining whether it supports a change to any coding is
a function that should be performed only by a coder or other qualified professional. While
coders need not be certified, they must be knowledgeable and experienced. Billers may
function as coders or review medical records only with the express permission of the physician(s)
or group for whom they work. The providers should ensure that billers are qualified coders.

No. Because a Dx Gap Advisor Messaged claim has not been submitted to the health plan, the
“resubmission” after medical record review and consideration of the diagnosis coding history
will lead to the original claim submission — not to a resubmission to the health plan. According to
Nation Uniform Claim Committee (NUCC) reference manual for 2017, page 33, Item Number 22
is not intended for use for original claims submissions.
http://www.nucc.org/images/stories/PDF/1500 claim_form instruction manual 2012 02-v5.pdf.

See Field 24E on the CMS 1500/837p. Upon review of the medical record, the coder may need
to re-assess and change which diagnosis code (item 21) applies to which procedure code in
Field 24D.
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If the conditions listed in an alert are not relevant to the claim submitted for the patient’s
medical encounter, i.e., the patient did not have a condition listed on the alert or a listed
condition was not the first listed diagnosis or primary diagnosis, the conditions on the alert should
only be added in compliance with coding conventions defined in the ICD-10 manual and/or
applicable standard and coding guidelines. In general, upon confirming the original claim
diagnoses were complete and accurate, providers will not make any changes and should
resubmit the claim for adjudication in its original form.

Example. The Dx Gap Advisor alert is displayed for diabetes. The patient visits the doctor
for aright elbow injury. The provider should resubmit the claim in its original form unless the
medical record documentation indicates otherwise.

If research points to the possibility the patient may have a certain diagnosis, but documentation
is unclear in the medical record, the rendering physician should be consulted. If the diagnosis is
not in the medical record, do not add it to the claim.

Providers are obligated by law to submit accurate and complete diagnosis information on
claims. The alert, provider letters, tfraining and marketing materials, provider webinar and other
materials referring to DX Gap Advisor specifically reiterate providers’ sole responsibility to ensure
that coders and others who submit the claims are properly trained, agree at all times never to
modify a diagnosis code based on the Chronic Condition Alert alone and to diligently comply
with all applicable coding manuals, standards, and guidelines, including reviewing the
underlying medical record to ensure that any change to the diagnosis coding is supported for
the encounter. Additionally, Health Plans should have Program Integrity programs or tools in
place to detect potential instances of up-coding. Finally, Dx Gap Advisor monitors changes
and may audit both unedited and edited claims for compliance and/or may provide
information to health plans about which claims they should audit.



No. HIPAA regulations allow the use and disclosure of PHI for Treatment, Payment, and
Healthcare Operations. “Ready access to freatment and efficient payment for health care,
both of which require use and disclosure of protected health information, are essential to the
effective operation of the health care system. In addition, certain health care operations—such
as administrative, financial, legal, and quality improvement activities—conducted by or for
health care providers and health plans, are essential to support treatment and payment. Many
individuals expect that their health information will be used and disclosed as necessary to treat
them, bill for treatment, and, to some extent, operate the covered entity’s health care business.
To avoid interfering with an individual's access to quality health care or the efficient payment
for such health care, the Privacy Rule permits a covered entity to use and disclose protected
health information, with certain limits and protections, for treatment, payment, and health care
operations activities.” 45 CFR 164.506.

Possibly. Generally, a claim is not “clean” if elements are missing that are necessary to process for payment.
However, the required elements must be complete, legible, and accurate. If a claim is submitted that is later
changed to ensure the diagnosis coding is complete and accurate, the original claim cannot be considered a “clean
claim.” If the original claim submitted contains complete and accurate information, the provider has the ability to
resubmit the original claim in its original state.

CMS and HHS do not provide advisory opinions on processes like Dx Gap Advisor. However, Dx
Gap Advisor was designed to promote compliance with law, including applicable coding
standards. Further, all components of the process were based on an extensive compliance
assessment, and Change Healthcare implemented a framework to ensure ongoing legal and
ethical conduct and communications, adopting the following statement:

This statement affirms Change Healthcare's commitment to high ethical standards
relating to Dx Gap Advisor services (the “Services”). Change Healthcare embraces the
spirit and the letter of the law regarding the Services, including standards applicable to
diagnosis coding. Accordingly, Change Healthcare expects all physician office and
related users to act in compliance with such standards at all times, making their own
independent judgments about appropriate diagnosis coding they report on claims
submitted to Change Healthcare, based solely on documentation in the medical record
for the date of service on the bill.

Yes, Change Healthcare monitors the number and types of changes a provider makes, and
other submission behaviors. Behaviors indicating that medical records are not being reviewed
before claims are resubmitted may raise compliance concerns. When such behavior is
suspected, Change Healthcare may report such behavior to affected health plans, audit a
sample set of claims and medical records, or take other action designed to remediate
concerns.



| PROVIDER TAXONOMY CODE

PROVIDER TAXONOMY DESCRIPTION

208D00000X
207Q00000X
207QA0401X
207QA0000X
207QA0505X
207QB0002X
207QG0300X
207QH0002X
207QS1201X
207QS0010X
207R0O0000X
207RA0401X
207RA0000X
207RA0201X
207RB0002X
207RC0O000X
207RI10001X
207RC0001X
207RC0200X
207RE0101X
207RG0100X
207RG0300X
207RH0000X
207RH0003X
207R10008X
207RH0002X
207R10200X
207RM1200X
207RX0202X
207RN0300X
207RP1001X
207RR0O500X
207RS0012X
207RS0010X
207RTO003X
208000000X
2080A0000X
208010007X
2080P0006X
2080H0002X
2080T0002X
2080N0001X
2080P0008X
2080P0201X
2080P0202X
2080P0203X
2080P0204X
2080P0205X
2080P0206X
2080P0207X
2080P0208X
2080P0210X
2080P0214X
2080P0216X
2080T0004X
2080S0012X
2080S0010X
207QG0300X
207RG0300X
363L00000X
363LA2100X
363LA2200X
363LC1500X
363LC0200X
363LFO000X
363LG0600X
363LN0O000X
363LN0005X
363LX0001X
363LX0106X
363LP0200X
363LP0222X
363LP1700X
363LP2300X
363LP0808X
363LS0200X
363LW0102X
363A00000X
363AMO700X
363AS0400X

Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/General Practice

Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/Family Medicine

Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/Family Medicine, Addiction Medicine

Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/Family Medicine, Adolescent Medicine

Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/Family Medicine, Adult Medicine

Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/Family Medicine, Bariatric Medicine

Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/Family Medicine, Geriatric Medicine

Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/Family Medicine, Hospice and Palliative Medicine
Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/Family Medicine, Sleep Medicine

Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/Family Medicine, Sports Medicine

Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/Internal Medicine

Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/Internal Medicine, Addiction Medicine

Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/Internal Medicine, Adolescent Medicine

Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/Internal Medicine, Allergy & Immunology

Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/Internal Medicine, Bariatric Medicine

Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/Internal Medicine, Cardiovascular Disease

Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/Internal Medicine, Clinical & Laboratory Immunology
Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/Internal Medicine, Clinical Cardiatric Electrophysiology
Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/Internal Medicine, Critical Care Medicine

Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/Internal Medicine, Endocrinology, Diabetes, & Metabolism
Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/Internal Medicine, Gastroenterology

Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/Internal Medicine, Geriatric Medicine

Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/Internal Medicine, Hematology

Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/Internal Medicine, Hematology & Oncology

Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/Internal Medicine, Hepatology

Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/Internal Medicine, Hospice and Palliative Medicine
Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/Internal Medicine, Infectious Disease

Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/Internal Medicine, Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI)
Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/Internal Medicine, Medical Oncology

Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/Internal Medicine, Nephrology

Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/Internal Medicine, Pulmonary Disease

Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/Internal Medicine, Rheumatology

Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/Internal Medicine, Sleep Medicine

Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/Internal Medicine, Sports Medicine

Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/Internal Medicine, Transplant Hepatology

Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/Pediatrics

Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/Pediatrics, Adolescent Medicine

Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/Pediatrics, Clinical & Laboratory Immunology

Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/Pediatrics, DevelopmentaléBehavioral Pediatrics

Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/Pediatrics, Hospice and Palliative Medicine

Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/Pediatrics, Medical Toxicology

Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/Pediatrics, Neonatal-Perinatal Medicine

Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/Pediatrics, Neurodevelopmental Disabilities

Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/Pediatrics, Pediatric Allergy & Immunology

Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/Pediatrics, Pediatric Cardiology

Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/Pediatrics, Pediatric Critical Care Medicine

Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/Pediatrics, Pediatric Emergency Medicine

Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/Pediatrics, Pediatric Endocrinology

Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/Pediatrics, Pediatric Gastroenterology

Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/Pediatrics, Pediatric Hematology-Oncology

Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/Pediatrics, Pediatric Infectious Diseases

Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/Pediatrics, Pediatric Nephrology

Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/Pediatrics, Pediatric Pulmonology

Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/Pediatrics, Pediatric Rheumatology

Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/Pediatrics, Pediatric Transplant Hepatology

Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/Pediatrics, Sleep Medicine

Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/Pediatrics, Sports Medicine

Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/Family Medicine, Geriatric Medicine

Allopathic & Osteopathic Physicians/Internal Medicine, Geriatric Medicine

Physician Assistants & Advanced Practice Nursing Providers/Nurse Practitioner

Physician Assistants & Advanced Practice Nursing Providers/Nurse Practitioner, Acute Care
Physician Assistants & Advanced Practice Nursing Providers/Nurse Practitioner, Adult Health
Physician Assistants & Advanced Practice Nursing Providers/Nurse Practitioner, Community Health
Physician Assistants & Advanced Practice Nursing Providers/Nurse Practitioner, Critical Care Medicine
Physician Assistants & Advanced Practice Nursing Providers/Nurse Practitioner, Family

Physician Assistants & Advanced Practice Nursing Providers/Nurse Practitioner, Gerontology
Physician Assistants & Advanced Practice Nursing Providers/Nurse Practitioner, Neonatal
Physician Assistants & Advanced Practice Nursing Providers/Nurse Practitioner, Neonatal, Critical Care
Physician Assistants & Advanced Practice Nursing Providers/Nurse Practitioner, Obstetrics & Gynecology
Physician Assistants & Advanced Practice Nursing Providers/Nurse Practitioner, Occupational Health
Physician Assistants & Advanced Practice Nursing Providers/Nurse Practitioner, Pediatrics
Physician Assistants & Advanced Practice Nursing Providers/Nurse Practitioner, Pediatrics, Critical Care
Physician Assistants & Advanced Practice Nursing Providers/Nurse Practitioner, Perinatal
Physician Assistants & Advanced Practice Nursing Providers/Nurse Practitioner, Primary Care
Physician Assistants & Advanced Practice Nursing Providers/Nurse Practitioner, Psychiatric/Mental Health
Physician Assistants & Advanced Practice Nursing Providers/Nurse Practitioner, School

Physician Assistants & Advanced Practice Nursing Providers/Nurse Practitioner, Women¢s Health
Physician Assistants & Advanced Practice Nursing Providers/Physician Assistant

Physician Assistants & Advanced Practice Nursing Providers/Physician Assistant, Medical
Physician Assistants & Advanced Practice Nursing Providers/Physician Assistant, Surgical
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